

No. 15-1251

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Petitioner,

v.

SW GENERAL, INC., DOING BUSINESS AS SOUTHWEST
AMBULANCE,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
BRIAN R. FRAZELLE
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 19, 2016

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE FRAMERS OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION RECOGNIZED THAT THE PRESIDENT'S ABILITY TO STAFF THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH WAS CRITICALLY IMPORTANT	6
II. THE DECISION OF THE COURT BELOW IS AT ODDS WITH THE TEXT AND HISTORY OF THE FEDERAL VACANCIES REFORM ACT	11
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, F.S.B. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	9
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)	7, 8
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	4, 13
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	2, 6, 8
<i>Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	9
<u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(1)	3, 11
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(2)	3, 5, 11
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(3)	1, 3, 5, 11
5 U.S.C. § 3345(b)(1)	3, 4, 12, 13, 19
5 U.S.C. § 3345(b)(2)	12
5 U.S.C. § 3345(c)(1)	3, 5, 12
144 Cong. Rec. S6413 (June 16, 1998).....	13
144 Cong. Rec. S6414 (June 16, 1998).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
144 Cong. Rec. S10996 (Sept. 25, 1998)	18
144 Cong. Rec. S11021 (Sept. 28, 1998)	14
144 Cong. Rec. S11027 (Sept. 28, 1998)	16
144 Cong. Rec. S11028 (Sept. 28, 1998) ...	14
144 Cong. Rec. S11032 (Sept. 28, 1998)	16
144 Cong. Rec. S11033 (Sept. 28, 1998) ...	14
144 Cong. Rec. S12822 (Oct. 21, 1998) ...	5, 17, 18
144 Cong. Rec. S12861 (Oct. 21, 1998)	11, 17
144 Cong. Rec. S12824 (Oct. 21, 1998)	19
Articles of Confederation. art. IX, § 4	6
Articles of Confederation. art. IX, § 5	6
S. Rep. No. 105-250 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 2	7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 4	7
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1	6
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 1	7
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 3	9
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>America’s Constitution: A Biography</i> (2005)	6, 7
Steven G. Calabresi & Saikrishna B. Prakash, <i>The President’s Power To Execute the Laws</i> , 104 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 541 (1994).....	6
4 Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution (Elliot ed. 1836).....	7, 9
<i>The Federalist No. 67</i> (Hamilton).....	9
<i>The Federalist No. 70</i> (Hamilton).....	2, 6, 8
<i>The Federalist No. 72</i> (Hamilton).....	2, 8
Edward A. Hartnett, <i>Recess Appointments of Article III Judges: Three Constitutional Questions</i> , 26 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 377 (2005).....	6
Anne Joseph O’Connell, <i>Vacant Offices: Delays in Staffing Top Agency Positions</i> , 82 <i>S. Cal. L. Rev.</i> 913 (2009)	8, 14
12 <i>Op. Att’y Gen.</i> 32 (1866).....	7
Saikrishna Prakash, <i>The Essential Meaning of Executive Power</i> , 2003 <i>U. Ill. L. Rev.</i> 701 (2003).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Matthew C. Stephenson, <i>Can the President Appoint Principal Executive Officers Without a Senate Confirmation Vote?</i> , 122 Yale L.J. 940 (2013)	8
3 Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States § 1525	9
